RESOLUTION NO. 304

AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 418 FOR 2016 REGARDING NAME CHANGE FROM PAVE NY PROGRAM TO CHIPS PROGRAM

Introduced: 8/14/17

By Public Works Committee:

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 418 for 2016, this Honorable Body amended the 2016 Public Works Department Budget to accept \$541,320 in funding for the rehabilitation and reconstruction of local highways and specialty equipment, and

WHEREAS, This Resolution referenced funding from the Pave NY Program. The Commissioner of Public Works has been notified that the Consolidated Local Street and Highway Improvement (CHIPS) Program should now be referenced as the funding source and not the Pave NY Program, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner has requested that Resolution 418 of 2016 be amended to reflect CHIPS as the funding source, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that Resolution No. 418 for 2016 regarding funding from the Pave NY Program be amended to reference the CHIPS Program rather than the Pave NY Program in both the first "Whereas" and "Resolved" clauses, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney approve said amendments as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 8/14/17